

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FIRST DISTRICT

CASE NO. 1D18-0687

REP. LARRY METZ, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

MAT MEDIA, LLC, and CHARLES "PAT" ROBERTS,

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF ALL APPELLANTS

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit
in and for Leon County, Florida*

L.T. Case Nos. 2017-CA-2284, 2017-CA-2368

ADAM S. TANENBAUM
General Counsel

J. MICHAEL MAIDA
Deputy General Counsel

FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
418 The Capitol, 402 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300
Phone: (850) 717-5500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT26

ARGUMENT28

 AS PART OF ITS INVESTIGATION INTO THE RETURN ON INVESTMENT ON PUBLIC FUNDS SPENT FOR TOURISM MARKETING, THE HOUSE IS ENTITLED TO MAT MEDIA’S FINANCIAL RECORDS REFLECTING ITS EXPENSES INCURRED IN ITS TAXPAYER-FUNDED PRODUCTION OF FIVE SEASONS OF *EMERIL’S FLORIDA*.28

 A. The Legislature’s Investigatory Powers Are Broad, and the PIE Committee’s Inquiry into the Return on VISIT FLORIDA’s Investment in the *Emeril’s Florida* Programming Fit Squarely Within Those Powers.29

 B. The House Is Entitled to Judicial Enforcement of its Subpoenas Because They Facially Are Tied to a Proper House Investigation and Are Properly Tailored, and That Should Be the End of the Inquiry.....33

 C. The House Is Entitled to Judicial Enforcement of Its Subpoenas Because No Constitutional Rights Are Implicated, and the Trial Court Easily Could Craft an Order that Protects Against Further Disclosure of Trade Secrets After the Documents Are Produced.....40

CONCLUSION50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010)	29
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Shelley</i> , 827 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2002)	42
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	30, 36
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988).....	42
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Check ‘n Go of Fla., Inc. v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	38, 39
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	31, 35
<i>Citizens for Stronger Schools, Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 So.3d 1163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)	35
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	26, 43

<i>Collier v. Baker,</i>	
20 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 1945)	37
<i>Doe v. State,</i>	
634 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1994)	37
<i>Essgee Co. of China v. United States,</i>	
262 U.S. 151 (1923).....	44
<i>Faller v. Faller,</i>	
51 So. 3d 1235 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	29
<i>Federated Inst. for Patent & Trademark Registry v. State,</i>	
<i>Office of Atty. Gen.,</i>	
979 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	44
<i>Fla. Senate v. Fla. Pub. Employees Council 79, AFSCME,</i>	
784 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 2001)	35, 36
<i>Fortune v. Gulf Coast Tree Care Inc.,</i>	
148 So. 3d 827 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	29
<i>G. M. Leasing Corp. v. U. S.,</i>	
429 U.S. 338 (1977).....	44
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.,</i>	
108 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1958)	30, 35, 46, 47

<i>Graham v. Haridopolos,</i>	
108 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2013)	31
<i>Hagaman v. Andrews,</i>	
232 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1970)	passim
<i>Imparato v. Spicola,</i>	
238 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970).....	37, 38, 45
<i>James, Hoyer, Newcomer, Smiljanich, & Yanchunis, P.A. v.</i>	
<i>Rodale, Inc.,</i>	
41 So. 3d 386 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	49
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty,</i>	
273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	30
<i>Morgan v. State,</i>	
309 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975).....	39
<i>Parnell v. St. Johns Cnty.,</i>	
603 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....	42
<i>Quinn v. United States,</i>	
349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	29, 30, 33, 41
<i>Sea Coast Fire, Inc. v. Triangle Fire, Inc.,</i>	
170 So. 3d 804 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	49

<i>See v. City of Seattle,</i>	
387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	39
<i>Seta Corp. of Boca, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Legal Affairs,</i>	
756 So. 2d 1093 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	48
<i>State v. Gibson,</i>	
935 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	41
<i>State v. Investigation,</i>	
802 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Showcase Products, Inc.,</i>	
501 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	44
<i>State v. Sievert,</i>	
312 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Wellington Precious Metals, Inc.,</i>	
510 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1987)	41, 44
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove,</i>	
341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	36
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward,</i>	
17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	42
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.,</i>	
338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	43, 44, 45

<i>United States v. Rumely</i> ,	
345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	36
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> ,	
354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	30, 32, 33, 41
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> ,	
221 U.S. 361 (1911).....	43

Statutes and Laws

§ 11.0431, Fla. Stat.	48
§ 11.143, Fla. Stat.	19, 33, 34, 48
§ 27.04, Fla. Stat.	37
§ 288.075, Fla. Stat.	17
§ 288.1201, Fla. Stat.	3
§ 288.122, Fla. Stat.	3
§ 288.1226, Fla. Stat.	3
§ 288.1254, Fla. Stat.	8
§ 288.904, Fla. Stat.	3, 31
§ 288.923, Fla. Stat.	3, 31
Ch. 96-320, Laws of Fla.	3

Other Authorities

<i>Fla. H.R. Jour.</i> (Org. Sess. 2016)	34
--	----

Fla. H.R. Jour. (Reg. Sess. 2018)..... 13, 47

Rules

House Rule 7.134

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const.42

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.34

Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.29

Art. III, § 5, Fla. Const. 19, 29, 38

Art. VII, § 1, Fla. Const.31
